Edward L. Boteler

(-9 Sep 1952)

Boteler, Edward L. On Tuesday, September 9, 1952 at his residence, 3014 Vista st. n.e., Edward L. Boteler, husband of the late Georgeanna M. Boteler, father of Edward A., Thomas R. and Elizabeth C. Boteler; Mrs. Lily M. Douglas and the late John Wesley Boteler; brother of Mrs. Lily Boteler Lee. Friends may call at the Lee Funeral Home, 4th st. and Mass. Ave. n.e., where services will be held on Friday, September 12, at 3:30 p.m. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, September 11, 1952, p. A24

Edward L. Boteler, 83, Retired Undertaker

Edward L. Boteler, 83, retired undertaker, died Tuesday in his home, 3014 Vista street N.E., after an illness of several months.

Mr. Boteler was born and educated in Washington. When his father, Edward M. Boteler, died in 1907, Mr. Boteler took over his funeral establishment in the Southeast. Later, from 1915 until he retired in 1935, Mr. Boteler was with the Lee funeral home.

Survivors are two sons, Edward A. Boteler of Colton, Calif., and Thomas R. Boteler of Washington; two daughters, Miss Elizabeth C. Boteler of Washington and Mrs. Lily M. Douglas of Laurel, Md.; a sister, Mrs. Lily Boteler Lee of Silver Spring; five grandchildren and five great-grandchildren. His wife, Mrs. Georgeanna Boteler, died in 1931.

Funeral services will be held at 3:30 p.m. tomorrow in the Lee funeral home, Fourth and Massachusetts avenue N.W. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.